Thursday, 31st December, 2020

S.I. No. 160

[Legal Notice No. 218]

### HONIARA CITY ACT 1999 (NO. 2 OF 1999)

#### THE HONIARA CITY COUNCIL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2021

**ENACTED** by the Honiara City Council with the Assent of the Minister as follows:

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Honiara City Council Appropriation Ordinance 2021 and shall come into effect on the date it is assented to the Minister of Affairs in accordance with section 35 (2) of the Honiara City Act 1999.
- 2. The issue of the sum of FIFTY THREE MILLION, NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY TWO THOUSAND, AND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS to the services the financial year ending 31st December 2021.
- 3. The sum specified in the preceding section shall be appropriated for the supply of Heads and Subheads specified in the schedule and in amounts respectively in relation hereto

PASSED and adopted by the Honiara City Council this fifteenth day of December 020

## CR WILSON MAMAE

HONIARA CITY MAYOR

**ASSENTED** by the HONOURABLE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

This fifteenth day of December 2020

# HON. CHRISTOPHER LAORE MINISTER FOR MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

[Legal Notice No. 219]

#### HONIARA CITY COUNCIL

#### RESOLUTION

'Be it resolved by the Honiara City Council pursuant to part VII, Section 39 (4) and Section 45(1) and (2) of the Honiara City Act 1999, 15 December 2020, as attached hereto is hereby passed'

Passed by the Resolution of the Honiara City Council this fifteenth day of December 2020

CR WILSON MAMAE
MAYOR
HONIARA CITY COUNCIL

RENCE SORE CITY CLERK HONIARA CITY COUNCIL

[Legal Notice No. 220]

#### HONIARA CITY COUNCIL

#### **SUMMARY OF BUDGET STATEMENTS 2021**

The Honiara City Council has appropriate *FIFTY THREE MILLION*, *NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY TWO THOUSAND*, *and SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS* for the services of year ending 31 December 2021.

The detailed copy of the budget statements attached hereto has been complied by us with the resolution passed by the Honiara City Council and found to be true and correct in all aspects.

Dated this fifteenth day of December 2020

CR WILSON MAMAE MAYOR HONIARA CITY COUNCIL RENCE SORE
CITY CLERK
HONIARA CITY COUNCIL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government